

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 7428 OF 2026



Between:

1. Mugada Simhachalam, S/o Mugada Narasimhulu, aged 66 years, R/at No. 24 - 437, Sivasakti Nagar, Kommadi, Madhurawada, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Mugada Lakshmi, W/o Late Mugada Rambabu, aged 56 years, R/at No. 13 - 1494, B.C. Colony, Krishna Puram, Patha Arilova, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Sabbi Narasayamma, W/o Sanyasi Rao, aged 49 years, R/at No. 24 - 438/1, Sivasakti Nagar, Madhurawada, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Pitala Narasayamma, W/o Pitala Ramulu, aged 57 years, R/at D. No. 3-25, Gambheeram, Boyapalem, Anandapuram Mandal, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
5. Nammi Rajamma @ Nammi Raju, W/o Nammi Simhachalam, aged 49 years, R/at No. 23 - 83, Bottavanipalem, Madhurawada, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
6. Pakkurthi Appalakonda @ Kondamma, W/o Gangulu, aged 54 years, R/at No. 8-44/1, Munnivaripalem, Sontyam, Anandhapuram Mandal, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
7. Kona Bangarraju, S/o Kona Appa Rao, aged 40 years, R/at 24- 389/1, Sivasakti Nagar, Madhurawada, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.

...Writ Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by it's Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.-522238
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District.530001
3. The Tahsildar, Chinnagadili Mandal, Visakhapatnam.530040

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, or order or direction more particularly in the nature of the writ of mandamus declaring the action of the Respondent No. 3 herein in interfering with the peaceful possession of the Petitioners herein over the land to an extent of Ac. 1.42 Cents in Sy.No.96/7 of Madhurawada Village, Chinnagadili Mandal, Visakhapatnam, without following the due process as contemplated under law and without issuing any prior notice or conducting any enquiry by changing the nature of the land in the revenue records as well as dispossessing the Petitioners herein from the subject land for construction of Government Hostel for Women as illegal, arbitrary, unjust, contrary to the Article 300 - A of the Constitution of India as well as violative of the principles of natural justice and consequently, direct the Respondent No. 3 herein to not to interfere with the peaceful possession of the Petitioners over the subject land to an extent of Ac. 1.42 Cents in Sy.No.96/7 of Madhurawada Village, Chinnagadili Mandal, Visakhapatnam.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No. 3 herein to not to interfere with the peaceful possession of the Petitioners over the subject land to an extent of Ac. 1.42 Cents in Sy.No.96/7 of Madhurawada Village, Chinnagadili

Mandal, Visakhapatnam, Pending disposal of WP 7428 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 17.03.2026 & 15.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Saranu Phani Teja, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of GP for Revenue, for the Respondents, the Court made the following

ORDER:

List on 05.05.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this court dated 17.03.2026 is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri Saranu Phani Teja, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BKM, J

DATED: 28.04.2026

NOTE: List on 05.05.2026

ORDER

WP.No.7428 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

